

1. Project Title

Yes

The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2023-2024

Old Kings Road Widening, Phase 2 (Palm Coast)

LFIR # 2781

2. Senate Sponsor	Travis Hutson						
3. Date of Request	02/27/2023						
4. Project/Program De	escription						
Village Way and Far for motorists, pedes access to Interstate-	rnum Lane. This pro trians, and bicyclists -95. The widening w a parallel route to I-	ject is needed to ir on the corridor. A ill also improve eva 95 as well as a co	nprove road capacity, dditionally, Old Kings l acuation during a natu	reduce traffic conge Rd. connects two pri ral disaster and/or e	ncipal arterials with		
5. State Agency to rec	ceive requested fui	nds Departm	ent of Transportation				
State Agency conta	<u>.</u>		•				
6. Amount of the Non	recurring Request	for Fiscal Year 20	23-2024				
Type of Funding	Type of Funding			unt			
Operations			0				
	Fixed Capital Outlay			18,380,000			
Total State Funds I	Total State Funds Requested			18,380,000			
7. Total Project Cost f	or Fiscal Year 2023	3-2024 (including	matching funds avai	lable for this projec	ct)		
Type of Funding	Type of Funding		Amount	Percentage			
	equested (from que	stion #6)	18,380,000	96%			
Matching Funds				201			
Federal			0	0%			
State (excluding the amount of this request)			770.250	0%			
Local			770,250	4% 0%			
Other Total Project Costs for Fiscal Year 2023-2024							
Total Project Costs	S IOI FISCAI TEAI 20	23-2024	19,150,250	100%			
8. Has this project pro	eviously received s	tate funding?	No				
Fiscal Year	Amo	unt	Specific	Vetoed			
(уууу-уу)	Recurring	Nonrecurring	Appropriation #				
9. Is future funding lil	kely to be requeste	d?	No				
a. If yes, indicate n	onrecurring amou	nt per year.					
b. Describe the sou	urce of funding tha	t can be used in l	ieu of state funding.				
In lieu of state fund	ling, federal transpor	tation funding and	or local funding may l	be used.			
10. Has the entity req	uesting this projec	t received any fe	deral assistance rela	ted to the COVID-19	9 pandemic?		



11. Status of Construction

The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2023-2024

LFIR # 2781

If yes, indicate the amount of funds received and what the funds were used for.

The City received approximately \$12.5 million from the American Rescue Plan. These funds were used for stormwater projects and safety equipment for the Fire Dept.

Complete questions 11 and 12 for Fixed Capital Outlay Projects

a. Wilat is tile t	urrent phase	or the project?	
Planning	ODesign		

a What is the current phase of the project?

b. Is the project "shovel ready" (i.e permitted)?

c. What is the estimated start date of construction?

July 1, 2023

June 30, 2024

12. List the owners of the facility to receive, directly or indirectly, any fixed capital outlay funding. Include the relationship between the owners of the facility and the entity.

The requested funding is for the widening of Old Kings Rd., which is a local road owned and maintained by the City of Palm Coast.

13. Details on how the requested state funds will be expended

Spending Category	Description	Amount		
Administrative Costs:				
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits		0		
Other Salary and Benefits		0		
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0		
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0		
Operational Costs: Other				
Salary and Benefits		0		
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0		
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0		
Fixed Capital Construction/Majo	r Renovation:			
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering	State dollars will be used to fund the construction (2-lanes to 4-lanes) of a 1.5 mile road widening project. In addition to road widening, the project will include safety improvements (sidewalks and streetlights), aesthetics (landscaping), as well as water quality improvements (stormwater treatment).	18,380,000		
Total State Funds Requested (must equal total from question #6)				

14. Program Performance

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?



15.

16.

□University or College

The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2023-2024

LFIR # 2781

appropriate interse improvements for	picyclists and pedestrians (apacity impro sidewalks an	vements for motor vehicles of streetlights), aesthetic in	roadway with turn lanes at s, the project will include safety approvements for the community congestion and treatment of
b. What activities	and services will be prov	ided to mee	t the intended purpose o	f these funds?
The requested fur	nds will fund the construction	n of a projec	t as described above.	
c. What direct ser	vices will be provided to	citizens by t	he appropriation project	?
improved aesthetic	the project will include a rec cs for the community, as we stion as well as stormwater	ell as improve	ed environmental condition	ridor for bicyclists and pedestrians, s (reduced air pollution due to
d. Who is the targ	et population served by t	his project?	How many individuals a	re expected to be served?
directly benefit res		ng the corrido	r. However, there is also a	r County. The completed project will n added benefit that during h-south traffic.
e. What is the exp	ected benefit or outcome	of this proj	ect? What is the method	ology by which this outcome will
be measured?				
The expected ber	efit of the project will be the by road capacity Level of S	e additional c Service (LOS)	capacity created by a wider).	ning of the roadway. This outcome
f. What are the su	ggested penalties that the	e contractin	g agency may consider i	n addition to its standard penaltie
for failing to meet	deliverables or performa	ince measur	es provided for the cont	ract?
Standard contract	penalties are sufficient.			
Requester Contac	Information			
a. First Name	Denise	Last Name	Bevan	
b. Organization	City of Palm Coast			
c. E-mail Address	dbevan@palmcoastgov.c	om		
d. Phone Number	(386)986-3702	Ext.		
Recipient Contact	Information			
- Oition				
a. Organization	City of Palm Coast			
a. Organization b. Municipality and				
_	d County Flagler			
b. Municipality and	d County Flagler			
b. Municipality and	d County Flagler			
b. Municipality and c. Organization Ty □For Profit Entity	d County Flagler pe			



17.

The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2023-2024

LFIR # 2781

□Other (please specify)

d. First Name	Carl	Last Name	Cote		
e. E-mail Address	ccote@palmcoastgov.com				
f. Phone Number	(386)986-3748				
. Lobbyist Contact Information					
a. Name	Laura E. Boehmer				
b. Firm Name	The Southern Group				
c. E-mail Address	s boehmer@thesoutherngroup.com				
d. Phone Number	(850)671-4401				